Mr. C Beverly Hills Hotel Mortgage Mr. C Beverly Hills 143 30 $210K 75 $526K 8.8% Aug-2024 Aug-2024 L+3.600%

Four Seasons Troon Mortgage Four Seasons Scottsdale 210 100 $476K 268 $1,277K 21.7% Dec-2025 Dec-2027 S+3.750%

Dorado Beach Unencumbered Asset 96 198 $2,068K NA

Hotel Yountville Unencumbered Asset 80 92 $1,148K NA

Bardessono Unencumbered Asset 65 66 $1,017K NA

Sarasota Unencumbered Asset 276 178 $644K NA

Mortgage Debt / Hotel EBITDA 4,192 $865 $206K $2,325 $555K 23.2% 0.6yrs. 1.2yrs. 7.72%

$150mm Secured Term Loan Facility
Hotel Yountville,

Bardessono, Ritz-Carlton
Lake Tahoe

150 $36K Aug-2026 Aug-2027 S+2.850%

$50mm Secured Revolving Credit Facility
Hotel Yountville,

Bardessono, Ritz-Carlton
Lake Tahoe

39 $9K Aug-2026 Aug-2027 S+2.850%

4.5% Convertible Senior Notes (Cony. Price of $6.34) NA 86 $21K Jun-2026 Jun-2026 4.50%

Less: Corporate G&A (3)

Total Debt / Corporate EBITDA $1,141 $272K

Security Keys

OLACKWILLS CAPITAL

70

INDEBTEDNESS

BHR Capitalization (Pro Forma, 6.30.2023)

($ in millions, except per share amounts) Security Keys

PF 6/30/2023

Balance

Balance

/ Key

Book

Value

Book Value

/ Key

TTM EBITDA

Debt Yield

Maturity Interest

Rate Excl. Ext. Incl. Ext.

Credit Agricole Park Hyatt Beaver Creek - 1 hotel Park Hyatt Beaver Creek 193 $71 $365K $157 $812K 19.4% Feb-2024 Feb-2027 S+2.860%

BAML - 4 Hotels (SASB) (1)

Sofitel Chicago, The
Clancy, Seattle Marriott,

The Notary
1,693 293 $173K 612 $362K 12.9% Jun-2024 Jun-2025 L+2.160%

Apollo Ritz-Carlton St. Thomas - 1 hotel Ritz-Carlton St. Thomas 180 43 $236K 144 $802K 58.8% Aug-2023 Aug-2024 L+3.950%

BAML - Lake Tahoe Ritz-Carlton Lake Tahoe 170 54 $318K 124 $730K 20.2% Jan-2024 Jan-2024 S+2.200%

Prudential -2 hotels (2) Hilton DC, Hilton La Jolla 944 195 $207K 314 $333K 16.9% Feb-2024 Feb-2024 L+1.700%

BAML Pier House - 1 hotel Pier House 142 80 $563K 96 $676K 19.9% Sep-2024 Sep-2024 S+1.950%

Mr. C Beverly Hills Hotel Mortgage Mr. C Beverly Hills 143 30 $210K 75 $526K 8.8% Aug-2024 Aug-2024 L+3.600%

Four Seasons Troon Mortgage Four Seasons Scottsdale 210 100 $476K 268 $1,277K 21.7% Dec-2025 Dec-2027 S+3.750%

Dorado Beach Unencumbered Asset 96 - - 198 $2,068K NA - - -

Hotel Yountville Unencumbered Asset 80 - - 92 $1,148K NA - - -

Bardessono Unencumbered Asset 65 - - 66 $1,017K NA - - -

Sarasota Unencumbered Asset 276 - - 178 $644K NA - - -

Mortgage Debt / Hotel EBITDA 4,192 $865 $206K $2,325 $555K 23.2% 0.6yrs. 1.2yrs. 7.72%

$150mm Secured Term Loan Facility

Hotel Yountville,
Bardessono, Ritz-Carlton

Lake Tahoe
150 $36K Aug-2026 Aug-2027 S+2.850%

$50mm Secured Revolving Credit Facility

Hotel Yountville,
Bardessono, Ritz-Carlton

Lake Tahoe
39 $9K Aug-2026 Aug-2027 S+2.850%

4.5% Convertible Senior Notes (Conv. Price of $6.34) NA 86 $21K Jun-2026 Jun-2026 4.50%

Less: Corporate G&A (3)

Total Debt / Corporate EBITDA $1,141 $272K

70

DEBT MARKETS LANDSCAPE

3-5 YEAR
FLOATING-RATE

MORTGAGES (1,2,4)

INDEX: SOFR
<60%LTV >604YoLTY Lender Fee

5/10 YEAR FIXED-RATE
MORTGAGES (3,4)

INDEX: US Treasury
Property Type <60%LTV >60%LTV

Residential
170 - 220 190 - 250 50 - 85 Apartments (non-agency) 165/165 195/195
180 - 225 210 - 260 50 - 85 Apartments (agency) 145/145 165/165

Retail
285 - 345 305 - 400 50 - 100 Malls 265/265 300/295
235 - 310 285 - 385 50 - 100 Grocery Anchored 195/195 220/220
270 - 330 300 - 415 50 - 100 Strip & Power Center 250/245 285/280

Industrial
195 - 255 205 - 270 50 - 85 Multi-tenant 180/170 205/195

Office
245 - 320 265 - 320 65 - 100 CBO 260/260 305/290
255 - 330 275 - 330 65 - 100 Suburban 290/290 330/320

Hotel
335 - 435 385 - 535 50 - 125 Full Service 340/325 390/375
385 - 460 435 - 560 50 - 125 limited Service 370/355 420/405

1-month LIBOR 5.443% 5-Year Treasury 4.33%
3-month LIBOR 5.664% 10-Year Treasury 4.22%

1-Month Term SOFR 5.329% 5-Year SOFR Swap Rate 4.02%
10-Year SOFR Swap Rate 3.86%

BSI •LACKW[LLf CAPITAL

71

DEBT MARKETS LANDSCAPE

71

DEBT MARKETS LANDSCAPE (CONT.)

Mezzanine Financing Matrix September 5. 2023

DEBT PROVIDER RATE TERM LTV RANGE (%) LENDER FEE
Hedge/Opportunity Funds 11 - 15% 1 - 7 years 60- 80% 1 - 2%
Investment Bank 10 - 13% 1 - 5 years 60- 75% 1-2%
Pension / REIT / UfeCo 9 - 11% 3 - 10 years 40 - 70% 0 - 1%
Private Sources 10 - 13% 1 - 10 years 55 - 80% 2 - 3%

SENIOR & SUBORDINATE LENDING SPREADS
Maximum Loan-to-Value

September 5, 2023
DSCR Spreads

Fixed Rate - 5 Years 60 - 75% (1) 1.30 - 1.50 T + 165 - 420
Fixed Rate - 10 Years 60-75%(1) 1.30 - 1.50 T + 165 - 410
Floating Rate - 5 Years

Core Asset <65% (2) 1.30 - 1.50 SOFR + 190 - 345
Value Add Asset <65% (2) 1.25 - 1.40 SOFR + 220 - 440

Mezzanine Moderate Leverage 60 - 70% 1.05 - 1.15 SOFR + 525 - 725
Mezzanine High Leverage 70 - 80% SOFR + 650 - 1100

(IOW?'" te• MOD revellf. leensemecy I (2) sorm no.a000 Oa%

10-YEAR FIXED RATE RANGES BY ASSET CLASS
Maximum Loan-to-Value

September 5, 2023
Class A Class B/C

Anchored Retail 50-60% 220 240
Power Center 50- 60% 280 300
Multi-Family (non-agency) 60 - 65% 210 225

185 Multi-Family (agency) 65 - 75% 185
Distribution/Warehouse 60 • 70% 220 240
R&D/Flex/Industrial 60 - 70% 235 255
Office 50 - 60% 305 335
Full Service Hotel 50 - 60% 385 410

B`.1 BLACKWELL, CAPITAL

72

DEBT MARKETS LANDSCAPE (CONT.)

72

LBO FINANCING - COMMITTED BRIDGE LOAN FACILITY: INDICATIVE TERMS

Detailed Terms & Conditions
Borrower: A single-purpose, bankruptcy remote entity ("Borrower"), which is indirectly owned and controlled

by Sponsor

Est. Loan Amount: $1.600 billion, subject to maximum LTV of 60.0% and minimum 11.75% NCF debt yield.

Sponsor: Blackwells

Portfolio: 16 luxury hotel properties located across the United States, Puerto Rico, and the US Virgin Islands

Loan Term: 6+6 months

Extension Conditions: Minimum 12.25% NCF debt yield and 1.30x NCF DSCR